
SC100742

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MARY ELIZABETH ANNE COLEMAN, KATHLEEN ANNE FORCK, HANNAH
SUE KELLY and MARGUERITE ANN “PEGGY” FORREST
Respondents,

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT,
Respondent,

MISSOURIANS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL FREEDOM and
DR. ANNA FITZ-JAMES,
Intervenors-Appellants.

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Christopher K. Limbaugh, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS COLEMAN, FORCK, KELLY AND FORREST

Mary Catherine Martin #56386
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
Timothy Belz #31808
CLAYTON PLAZA LAW GROUP
112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 726-2800
Fax: (314) 863-3821
mcmartin@thomasmoresociety.org
tbelz@olblaw.com

Counsel for Respondents Coleman, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION 11

ARGUMENT 15

I. IP 2024-086 Is Insufficient Because It Failed Substantially to Comply With the Disclosure Requirements of Section 116.050 RSMo and Article III, Section 50, of the Missouri Constitution. 15

A. The Missouri Constitution and Missouri Election Statutes Require Initiative Petitions to Disclose in Their “Full and Correct Text” Any Provisions of Missouri’s Constitution and Statutes They Will Repeal. 15

B. A. “Disclaimer” Satisfies the Disclosure Requirement of Section 116.050.2(2). 18

C. IP 2024-086 Included No Disclaimer Nor Any Equivalent Disclosures. 20

D. Article III, Section 50 of the Missouri Constitution and Section 116.050.2(2) Together Require Initiative Petitions to List *All* Repeals, Explicit And Implied. 22

E. Amendment 3 Is “Repugnant” To, and Thus “Repeals” Specific, Identifiable Provisions of Missouri Law. 25

1. Subsection 2 Creates an Open-Ended Super-Right. 25

2. Amendment 3 Operates By Condemning Laws to “Death by Adjudication.” 28

a. Amendment 3 Defines a New “Strict-Scrutiny-PLUS” Legal Standard. 29

b. Under Strict-Scrutiny-PLUS, “Reproductive Freedom” Trumps All Other Interests. 30

c. Subsections 2 and 3 Alone Repeal Both Constitutional and Statutory Provisions. 31

3. Amendment 3 Demolishes Missouri’s Abortion Laws.	34
a. Amendment 3 Leaves the Door to Abortion Regulation Barely Cracked.	37
b. Everyone Agrees That Amendment 3 Repeals Missouri’s Current Abortion Laws.	38
4. Subsection 5 Repeals Laws Holding Abortion Providers Accountable, Even to Their Patients.	39
5. Subsection 6 Repeals Laws Denying Access to Single Sex Bathrooms and Sports Teams to Transgender Individuals and Missouri’s Law Prohibiting Public Funding of Abortion.	41
F. Judicial Refraction is Not a Defense to Section 116.050’s Disclosure Requirements.	41
G. The Circuit Court Found that Some Effects of Amendment 3 Are Certain.	47
H. No “Ferretting” Is Required to See the Difference Between Substantial Compliance and <i>No</i> Compliance.	49
II. IP 2024-086 Violates the Missouri Constitution’s Single Subject Rule.	54
A. The Single Subject Rule Promises Voters One Proposal At a Time.	54
B. Amendment 3 Illegally Binds Together More Than One Subject.	55
1. Amendment 3 Creates a “Super-Right” To “Reproductive Freedom.”....	55
a. “Including But Not limited To” And “All Matters Relating To” Intentionally Make The Scope of Amendment 3 Neither “Identifiable” nor “Narrow.”	56
b. Even The Presently Identified Subjects of Amendment 3 Are Too Diverse To Share a “Reasonably Narrow” or “Readily Identifiable” “Central Purpose.”	59
c. Voters’ Views On The Many Subjects of Amendment 3 Vary <i>Widely</i>	61

2. Amendment 3’s Regulation of “Government” Raises More Than One Subject.	63
3. Subsection 3 Establishes a Program of Judicial Sterilization of Existing Laws.	65
4. Amendment 3 <i>Also</i> Legalizes Abortion.	66
5. Subsection 5 Strips Private Entities of Existing Constitutional Rights and Causes of Action.	68
6. Subsection 6’s “Antidiscrimination” Provision Will Have At Least Two Effects That Are “Subjects” Unto Themselves.	70
C. Amendment 3 Has No “Central Purpose.”	71
RELIEF REQUESTED	79
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc. 1981)	19, 23-24, 45-47, 50, 65, 71, 78
<i>Cady v. Ashcroft</i> , 606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)	13, 15
<i>City of Arnold v. Tourkakis</i> , 249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008)	27, 56
<i>City of Kirkwood v. Allen</i> , 399 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1966)	24
<i>Cnty. of Jefferson v. Quiktrip Corp.</i> , 912 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1995)	24
<i>Colabianchi v. Colabianchi</i> , 646 S.W.2d 61 (Mo. banc 1983)	24
<i>Comm. for a Healthy Future v. Carnahan</i> , 201 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. banc 2006)	77
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015)	24
<i>Fitz-James v. Ashcroft</i> , 678 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. W.D. 2023)	32, 37-38, 41, 46, 57, 60, 65, 70
<i>Halliburton v. Roach</i> , 130 S.W. 689 (Mo. 1910).....	13, 16, 45
<i>Knight v. Carnahan</i> , 282 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	20, 23-24, 45-47, 50, 65
<i>Legends Bank v. State</i> , 361 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2012)	15, 54
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc. 1990)	14, 54-56, 59, 61-64

<i>Mo. Elec. Cooperatives v. Kander</i> , 497 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)	14
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 165 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. banc 1942)	16, 24, 26, 43, 50, 54
<i>Morrow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 788 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 1990)	24
<i>Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)	69
<i>Ritter v. Ashcroft</i> , 561 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)	20, 22-23, 45-47
<i>Sermchief v. Gonzales</i> , 660 S.W.2d 683 (1983)	26-27, 56
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	69
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 604 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2020)	18, 43, 51
<i>State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 484 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. banc 1972)	20, 51
<i>Sweeney v. Ashcroft</i> , 652 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. App. W.D. 2022)	77
<i>United Gamefowl Breeders Ass’n of Missouri v. Nixon</i> , 19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000)	77
Constitutional and Statutory Authorities	
1.020(12) RSMo	25
1.205 RSMo	33
115.593 RSMo	14
116.040 RSMo	12, 17, 52

116.050 RSMo.....	11-12, 16-18, 20, 25, 43, 52
116.150 RSMo.....	12-13, 53
116.200 RSMo.....	12, 14, 53, 79
188.015 RSMo.....	36, 45, 52
188.017 RSMo.....	24, 31, 35, 52
188.026 RSMo.....	33
188.027 RSMo.....	37
188.028 RSMo.....	37
188.030 RSMo.....	36, 45, 52, 66
188.038 RSMo.....	31, 36
188.056 RSMo.....	35
188.057 RSMo.....	35
188.058 RSMo.....	35
188.375 RSMo.....	35
191.1720 RSMo.....	28, 33, 57, 61
538.210 RSMo.....	41
565.024 RSMo.....	40
565.300 RSMo.....	36
568.065 RSMo.....	27, 34, 57, 61
Mo. Const. art. I, § 2.....	40
Mo. Const. art. I, § 10.....	40
Mo. Const. art. I, § 14.....	40

Mo. Const. art. III, § 38(d)	32, 46
Mo. Const. art. III, § 50	11-12, 16, 54, 79
Mo. Const. art. III, § 53	54, 78-79
Mo. Const. art. XII, § 1	54, 78, 79
Mo. Const. art. XII, § 2(b).....	11-12, 54, 79

Other Authorities

B.P. Jones, et al., <i>Uterine Transplantation in Transgender Women</i> , 126(2) <i>BJOG: An International Journal of Obstetrics & Gynaecology</i> 152 (2019) [published by the Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists].....	28, 57
Brief of Amici Curiae Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawai'i, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky, et al., <i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland, Washington v. Kreidler</i> , No. 23-35560 (9th Cir. Jan. 29, 2024)	28, 57
Charlotte Philipp, <i>Couple Accuses Hospital of Losing Their Embryo After Spending 70K on IVF,</i> ” People (Aug. 24, 2024), available at https://tinyurl.com/2p9jykw7	68
<i>Fitz-James v. Ashcroft</i> , Order, 23AC-CC03167 (Cole Cnty., Sept. 25, 2023)	38
Gabrielle Hays & Shrai Popat, <i>Advocates in Missouri Work to Put Abortion Access on the Ballot this Election Cycle</i> , PBS News (July 4, 2024), https://www.pbs.org/newshour/show/advocates-in-missouri-work-to-put-abortion-access-on-the-ballot-this-election-cycle	68
Gallup, <i>Gallup Poll Social Series: Values and Beliefs</i> (May 1-24, 2023), https://news.gallup.com/file/poll/507239/230619MoralIssues.pdf	61
Hannah Demissie & Oren Oppenheim, <i>Abortion Access Initiative Will Be on Missouri's Ballot in November, Could Overturn the State's Abortion Ban</i> , ABC News (Aug. 13, 2024), https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/abortion-access-initiative-missouri-ballot-november-overtturn-states/story?id=112810271	68
Hannah Falcon, KFVS, <i>Multiple Lawsuits Filed Against Missouri's Abortion Question as November Ballot Set to Be Finalized Tuesday</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5se9pyu9 (updated Aug. 26, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. CDT).....	68

Howard Goldberg, et al., *Female Genital Mutilation/Cutting in the United States: Updated Estimates of Women and Girls at Risk, 2012*. Public Health Rep. 340, 340-347 (Mar.-Apr. 2016), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4765983/>..... 62

Jeffrey M. Jones, Gallup, *Fewer in U.S. Say Same-Sex Relations Morally Acceptable* (June 16, 2023), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/507230/fewer-say-sex-relations-morally-acceptable.aspx> 61

Kacen Bayless, *Missourians Will Vote on Abortion Rights in November After Ballot Measure Certified*, Kansas City Star (Aug. 13, 2024), <https://www.kansascity.com/news/politics-government/article290978395.html>... 68

Matthew Cullen, *Arizona and Missouri Will Vote on Abortion in November*, NY Times (Aug. 13, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/08/13/briefing/arizona-missouri-abortion-measures-cease-fire-talks.html> 68

Missouri Abortion-rights Amendment Faces Last-minute Legal Challenges, Associated Press, Aug. 26, 2024, <https://apnews.com/article/abortion-missouri-ballot-constitution-9b2bf89fb7ef2c5cee54988070197995> 68

Missouri Secretary of State, 2024 Ballot Measures, (Aug. 13, 2024), <https://www.sos.mo.gov/elections/petitions/2024BallotMeasures>..... 39

Missouri to Vote on Abortion Measure in November, MSNBC (Aug. 29, 2024), <https://www.msnbc.com/morning-joe/watch/missouri-to-vote-on-abortion-measure-in-november-218231877809>..... 68

Petition, *Fitz-James v. Ashcroft*, 24AC-CC06970 73

Rashard Rose & Owen Dahlkamp, *Abortion Rights Measures Will Be on November Ballots in Missouri and Arizona*, CNN (Aug. 13, 2024), <https://www.cnn.com/2024/08/12/politics/arizona-missouri-abortion-rights-measure-november-ballot/index.html>..... 68

Rebecca Shabad & Lindsey Pipia, *Abortion Rights Initiative Will Appear on Missouri's November Ballot*, NBC News (Aug. 13, 2024), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2024-election/abortion-rights-initiative-missouri-november-ballot-rcna166430> 68

Saint Louis University, SLU/YouGov Poll: *Voters Weigh in on 2024 Presidential election, Education, LGBTQ Issues* (Aug. 23, 2023), <https://www.slu.edu/news/2023/august/slu-poll.php> 62

Trevor MacDonald, et al., *Transmasculine Individuals’ Experiences with Lactation, Chestfeeding, and Gender Identity*, 16 BMC Pregnancy and Childbirth 106 (2016) 28, 58

Trial Br. of Fitz-James at 18, *Fitz-James v. Ashcroft*, 23AC-CC03167 (Cole Cnty., Sept. 25, 2023)..... 32, 65

Tweet/X post of Jamie Corley (@JamieHCorley), X/Twitter (Aug. 21, 2024), *available at* <https://x.com/JamieHCorley/status/1826266391046984008> 77

U.N. Cairo Conference, *Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population and Development* ¶ 7.2, Report A/CONF.171/13 (Sept. 5-13, 1994) (emphasis added), <https://tinyurl.com/3u2rt725>..... 28, 57
